

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5445-5446 OF 2012

PREM SINGH (DEAD) THROUGH LRS. . . . APPELLANT(S)

VS.

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. . . . RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A.Nos.17465-17466/2017 @ SLP(C)NOS.15290-15291/2013, C.A. Nos.17467-17468/2017 @ SLP(C)Nos.15294-15295/2013, C.A.Nos. 17473-17474/2017 @ SLP(C)Nos.27102-27103/2013, C.A.Nos.17471-17472/2017 @ SLP(C)Nos.27100-27101/2013 & C.A.Nos.17469-17470/2017 @ SLP(C)Nos.27098-27099/2013, and C.A.NOS.442-448/2016, 5443-5444/2012, 5450-5454/2012, 5926-5945/2013, 3636/2015 & 6180-6182/2016

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned and leave granted in all the special leave petitions.

2. The determination of compensation was made by the High Court in the matter in which Notification under Section 4(1) of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (hereinafter called as 'the Act'), had been issued in the year 1988, the decision had been applied to appellant, whereas the acquisition in the instant cases took place by virtue of Notification dated 20.8.1992. Thus, there was difference of more than 3½ years. It would be appropriate to grant escalation @12% flat over and above the determination made by the High Court for the year 1988, along with all statutory benefits, in respect of the appellants' village.

..2/-

.2.

3. Accordingly, the appeals are allowed to the aforesaid extent. Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

.....J.
[ARUN MISHRA]

.....J.
[MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR]

New Delhi;
25th October, 2017.

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.10

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).5445-5446/2012

PREM SINGH (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C)NOS.15290-15291/2013,

SLP(C)Nos.15294-15295/2013,

SLP(C)Nos.27102-27103/2013,

SLP(C)Nos.27100-27101/2013

SLP(C)Nos.27098-27099/2013,

C.A.NOS.442-448/2016, 5443-5444/2012, 5450-5454/2012,

5926-5945/2013, 3636/2015 & 6180-6182/2016

Date : 25-10-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.

For Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, AOR

Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan, Adg.

Ms. Jyoti Chahar, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

Mr. Anil Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jitender Hooda, Adv.

For Mr. Harinder Mohan Singh, AOR

Mr. R.S. Kataria, Adv.

For Mr. R.P. Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)
State

Mr. Birender Bikram, Adv.

For Dr. Monika Gosain, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

..2/-

.2.

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR
Mr. Kailash Chand, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Substitution allowed.

Delay condoned and leave granted in all the special
leave petitions.

The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court master

(Tapan Kumar Chakraborty)
Branch Officer

(Signed order is placed on the file)